
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Clare Jones on 033 022 22526 
Email: clare.jones@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 
 

 
27 October 2023 

Governance Committee 
 
A meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 6 November 
2023 at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
 Agenda 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 
13 September 2023 (cream paper). 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Pension Advisory Board Chairman Recruitment  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services and the Director of Law 
and Assurance. 
  
The appointment of the current Pension Advisory Board Independent Chairman 
expires on 31 May 2024. The Chairman has indicated that he will is not planning 
on applying for the position again due to retirement. The Committee is therefore 
asked to consider proposals for recruiting to the chairmanship of the Board. 
 

5. Minor revisions to the Constitution  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The Committee is asked to consider minor changes to the Constitution in 
relation to the approval by the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee of 
sections of the Constitution and an update to the terms of reference of the 
Pension Advisory Board, in the light of item 4. 
 

6. Appeals Panel Annual Report 2022/23  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
Report by the Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
and the Director of Law and Assurance. 
  
The Committee is asked to consider the annual report of the Appeals Panel for 
2022/23. 
 

7. Report of the Member Development Group  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
Report by the Chairman of the Member Development Group. 
  
To receive an update on the member development programme for 2023/24 and 
on activity undertaken by MDG since the last update to this Committee in June 
2023. 
 

8. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on 5 February 2024 
at County Hall, Chichester. 
  
Members are invited to discuss and agree plans for the business of future 
meetings of the Committee. Planned agenda items include: 
  

         Pay Policy Statement 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Governance Committee 
 

 

Page 2



Governance Committee 
 
13 September 2023 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 
pm at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Wickremaratchi, Cllr Burrett, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lord, Cllr Marshall, Cllr O'Kelly, 
Cllr Oxlade and Cllr Waight 
 

 
Part I 

  
9.    Declarations of Interest  

 
9.1        None declared. 
  

10.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
10.1     Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2023 

be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

  
11.    County Council February Budget Meeting Options  

 
11.1     Following a request at its last meeting, the Committee considered a 
report by the Director of Law and Assurance on options for managing the 
annual County Council debate on the Council Plan and budget (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). 
  
11
[...]
 if 
proposers of amendments are given a longer time to speak it could 
encourage the moving of minor amendments to gain more time to speak. 
The Chairman therefore supported maintaining the current arrangements 
as set out in option (c) in paragraph 2.2 of the report. In terms of whether 
there should be a Question Time report, given the amount of officer time 
taken to prepare the report he was of the view that it would be a waste of 
resources if there was a limited or non-existent question time. 
  
11.14  The Committee voted first on the proposed amendment by Cllr Lord, 
seconded by Cllr O’Kelly, that question time should be removed from the 
proposal in recommendation (1) and provision made for it to be taken at 
the end of the agenda if time allowed. The amendment was lost. 
  
11.15  Members then voted on the proposal by Cllr Oxlade set out in 
minute 11.3, seconded by Cllr Lord, to impose a number of time limits on 
the budget debate. The amendment was lost. 
  
11.16  The Committee then voted on the recommendations as set out 
below. 
  
11.17  Resolved – That the Committee: 
  

(1)         Recommends to the County Council that Standing Orders be 
amended to limit non-urgent business at the annual budget 
meeting, as set out in Appendix 1; and 
  

(2)         Does not wishes to recommend any other changes to 
Standing Orders but to maintain current arrangements as set 
out in paragraph 2.2 (c) of the report. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



12.    Update to Constitution - Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of 
Reference  
 
12.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on minor updates to the terms of reference and to the core 
membership of the Corporate Parenting Panel for recommendation to the 
County Council (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
12.2     Members were reassured that, although there will be no specific 
requirement for a Foster Panel member to be a member of the CPP, there 
will be wider liaison with all the Foster Panel members who will also be 
invited to attend meetings of the CPP for relevant items. 
  
12.3     The Committee noted some minor text corrections which would be 
made before the report was submitted to full Council for approval. 
  
12.4     Resolved – That the revised terms of reference for the Corporate 

Parenting Panel, as set out in the Constitution (attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report, subject to the minor corrections), be 
endorsed for recommendation to the County Council for 
approval. 

  
13.    Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee: Proposed changes to 

Terms of Reference  
 
13.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on a number of changes to the terms of reference of the 
Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee (RAAC) for recommendation to 
the County Council (copy appended to the signed minutes). The changes 
included the formalisation of a referral process, changes to ensure the 
terms of reference more accurately reflect RAAC’s duties and an increase 
in the number of independent co-opted members. 
  
13.2     Resolved – That the proposed changes to the terms of reference of 

the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report, be endorsed for recommendation to 
the County Council. 

  
14.    Executive-Scrutiny Protocol Review  

 
14.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on a review of the effectiveness of the Executive-Scrutiny 
Protocol which was introduced in September 2022 (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). The aim of the Protocol is to enhance scrutiny by 
describing the relationship between scrutiny and the Executive (the 
Cabinet) and providing a framework for how they may work together most 
effectively. 
  
14.2     The Head of Democratic Services reminded members that the 
development of the Protocol had been via a member workshop and 
consideration by both the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Co
[...]
st to help new members prepare for 
meetings and consider if any specific training is required. There was 
support for the suggestion in the sixth bullet point of paragraph 4.3 that 
further training might be helpful for co-opted members. 
  
14.7     Cllr Lord suggested that the Governance Committee should carry out 
a further review of the Protocol in a year’s time to see if any issues need 
to be addressed. The Head of Democratic Services suggested that, as the 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee already carried out an 
annual review of scrutiny, monitoring the Protocol should be part of their 
role, with the option to refer any matters of concern to the Governance 
Committee. Members agreed that this was an appropriate way forward. 
  
14.8     Resolved –  
  

(1)         That the Executive-Scrutiny Protocol is working well and no 
changes are required; 
  

(2)         That the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee be 
asked to continue to monitor the Protocol as part of its 
annual review of scrutiny, and refer any matters of concern 
to the Governance Committee; 
  

(3)         That the comments raised by the Committee in relation to 
making sure pre-meetings are only used for planning and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



managing business and finding a way to capture questions 
dealt with outside formal meetings as part of the public 
record be passed to the chairmen of scrutiny committees for 
consideration; and 

  
(4)         That the Member Development Group be asked to consider 

what training and support may be provided to new members 
to be prepared for meetings. 

  
15.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
15.1     The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on 
6 November 2023 at County Hall, Chichester. Planned agenda items 
include: 
  

        Update to Financial Regulations 
        Staff Appeals Panel Annual Report 
        Report of the Member Development Group 

 
The meeting ended at 3.23 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Unrestricted 
 

Report to Governance Committee 

6 November 2023 

Pension Advisory Board Chairman Recruitment 

Report by Director of Finance and Support Services and Director of 
Law and Assurance 

 

Summary 

The current Pension Advisory Board Independent Chairman was appointed by the 
Governance Committee in 2015 when the role was established and was reappointed in 
2020. The current appointment expires on 31 May 2024. The Chairman has indicated 
that he will is not planning on applying for the position again due to retirement.  

The report sets out proposals for recruiting to the chairmanship of the Board. 

Recommendations  

(1) That the Job Description for Independent Chairman be approved; and 

(2) That the Director of Finance and Support Services and the Director of Law and 
Assurance:  

(a) Arrange for the role of Independent Chairman to the West Sussex 
Pension Advisory Board to be advertised with the remuneration set out in 
paragraph 2.5 and for an appropriate recruitment exercise to be 
undertaken; and 

(b) In consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Governance 
Committee, appoint the Independent Chairman of the West Sussex 
Pension Advisory Board.  

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 As a result of the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 the County Council 
established a Pension Advisory Board, effective from 1 April 2015. The Board 
has a broad oversight role over the local Pension Scheme and assists the 
Scheme Manager in compliance with the Regulations and best practice. 

1.2 The Board comprises three member representatives, three employer 
representatives and an Independent Chairman. 

1.3 The County Council, under its Constitution, has determined that the Director of 
Finance and Support Services and the Director of Law and Assurance have joint 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



responsibility to manage the scheme operationally and advise the County 
Council in the discharge of the responsibilities of the County Council as Scheme 
Manager in relation to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

1.4 The initial appointment of the Independent Chairman followed advertisement 
and shortlisting by officers and an interview by a panel of three members from 
this Committee. A further process was carried out in 2020 and the Chairman 
was reappointed for a further four years. The current contract expires on 
31 May 2024 and the Chairman has advised that he is intending to retire and 
will not reapply for the role. 

2 Independent Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board 

2.1 The terms of reference of the Governance Committee refer to the appointment 
of the Chairman as follows: 

17. In relation to the Pension Advisory Board to: 

(a) Approve the job description and remuneration of and oversee the 
appointment of the independent Chairman of the Pension Advisory 
Board; 

2.2 The terms of reference of the Pension Advisory Board refer to the appointment 
of the Chairman as follows: 

A job description approved by the Committee will be used to identify the 
candidate best suited to the role. The independent Chairman cannot vote, in 
accordance with the regulations. The following provisions will apply: 

• the term of office for the Independent Chairman is for four years; 

• subject to agreement of the Governance Committee, on advice from the 
Director of Finance and Support Services and the Director of Law and 
Assurance, the Independent Chairman will be able to serve a maximum 
of two consecutive terms before the opportunity is re-advertised. 

• future appointments will be by a panel of three members from the 
Governance Committee, supported by appropriate technical advice, and 
shall be made from a short list of nominees drawn up by the Director of 
Finance and Support Services and the Director of Law and Assurance 
following suitable advertisement of the opportunity. The incumbent 
Chairman would be eligible for consideration for the post. 

• amendments to the Independent Chairman’s job description will be 
approved by the Governance Committee. 

• the appointment of the Independent Chairman is phased with other 
members of the Board to ensure continuity of experience on the Board. 

2.3 It is proposed that the Director of Finance and Support Services and Director of 
Law and Assurance advertise for an Independent Chairman in the relevant 
pension publications and websites and on the Council webpages. It is proposed 
that, in place of the member interview panel, the two senior officers will 
shortlist and interview prospective candidates and make an appointment after 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Governance 
Committee who would also be kept fully advised of the progress of the 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



recruitment and the approach to the selection of candidates. This would mean a 
change to the Board’s terms of reference set out above which is dealt with 
under item 5 on the agenda. 

2.4 The Job Description for the Independent Chairman is included at Appendix 1 to 
the report. Any changes from the previous version approved by the Governance 
Committee in 2014 have been highlighted. 

2.5 The role is remunerated, and reasonable expenses are paid from the Pension 
Fund. In 2014 the Governance Committee agreed remuneration of between 
£12,000 and £15,000 following a recommendation from the Actuary based on 
the number of days, level of commitment and technical expertise. At the time 
members felt that this level of remuneration could be justified given the size of 
the Fund and its performance and the need to attract a strong field of 
candidates with the relevant experience. Officers recommend increasing the 
range, in line with inflation, to between £15,000 and £20,000. 

3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

3.1 Officers have previously considered whether a chairman from the membership 
of the Pension Advisory Board would be suitable. There is a high level of 
knowledge and unde
[...]
l: 033 022 23386, vickie.hampshire@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Job Description for the Pension Advisory Board Chairman 

Background papers 

None 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



  

Changes to the job description of the Chairman of the Pension Advisory 
Board 

(additions shown in bold, italic text, deletions struck through. 

West Sussex County Council Pension Fund 
Job description for the Pension Advisory Board Chairman 
Role Summary 

The role of the Chairman is to provide leadership and direction to the Pension 
Advisory Board. 

The Chairman’s aim is to enable the Pension Advisory Board to fulfil their 
responsibilities in respect of the governance of the West Sussex County Council 
Pension Fund (the Fund) in accordance with the Public Service Pension Scheme Act 
2013 (PSPA13), legislation governing the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
and the Code of Practice issued by the Pension Regulator. 

You will play an important part in the governance and administration of the Fund. 
Scheme members, employers and West Sussex County Council, as the Administering 
Authority (known as the Scheme Manager under PSPA13) for the Fund, will benefit 
from the work you do in helping to ensure that the Fund is well managed. 

The issues you will consider may at times be sensitive and complex. You should carry 
out your duties with the utmost care and attention. 

The Chairman's role is to work closely in partnership and assist the Scheme Manager 
in relation to the following matters: 

• Securing compliance with the scheme regulations and other legislation relating to 
the governance and administration of the scheme and any statutory pension 
scheme that is connected with it; 

• Securing compliance with requirements imposed in relation to the scheme and 
any connected scheme by the Pensions Regulator; 

• Ensuring any breach of duty is considered and followed under the scheme’s 
procedure for reporting to the Pensions Regulator and to the Scheme Manager 

• 
[...]
pension 

schemes and the regulatory bodies involved 

• a good knowledge of the local government pension scheme 

• an awareness of the document recording policy about the administration of the 
LGPS which is for the time being adopted by the Fund 

• prior experience of committee/trustee work 

• the law relating to pensions 

• any matters which are prescribed in regulations. 

4. Time consideration 
The Pension Advisory Board meets at least 3 4 times a year. 

It is important that the Chairman is able to visit the Council office(s) and be available 
to the Scheme Manager on a regular basis. 

In addition to board meetings and training sessions, contact electronically or by 
telephone will be necessary. 

The time commitment for the Chairman is expected to be 1 day per month, on 
average. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
 

Report to Governance Committee 

6 November 2023 

Minor revisions to the Constitution 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral divisions: Not applicable. 
 

Summary 

Following recent revisions of Part 2 of the Constitution and the terms of reference of 
the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee, the Director of Law and Assurance has 
noted an anomaly in sections of the Constitution, which should be addressed. 

A change to the procedure for the appointment of a Chairman of the Pension Advisory 
Board is also proposed in light of the report to the Committee at item 4 on the 
agenda. 

Recommendations  

That the County Council be recommended to approve the changes to the Constitution 
set out in Appendix 1. 
 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 Part 2 of the Constitution is a brief introduction to the main areas of political 
governance at the Council. It summarises who has authority to make changes 
to different parts of the Constitution. 

1.2 Approval to change most parts of the Constitution is reserved to the County 
Council itself, on the recommendation
[...]
 terms before the opportunity is re-
advertised. 

• future appointments will be by a panel of three members from the 
Governance Committee, supported by appropriate technical advice, 
and shall be made from a short list of nominees drawn up by the 
Director of Finance and Support Services and the Director of Law and 
Assurance following suitable advertisement of the opportunity. They 
will make an appointment following consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Governance Committee 
who shall be kept advised of progress with the recruitment. The 
incumbent Chairman would be eligible for consideration for the post. 

• amendments to the Independent Chairman’s job description will be 
approved by the Governance Committee. 

• the appointment of the Independent Chairman is phased with other 
members of the Board to ensure continuity of experience on the Board. 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



Unrestricted 
 

Report to Governance Committee 

6 November 2023 

Appeals Panel Annual Report 2022/23 

Report by Director of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development and Director of Law and Assurance  

Electoral division(s): N/A 
 

Summary 

The Governance Committee receives an annual report on the activity of the Appeals 
Panel from which Boards of Appeal are drawn to consider final appeals from staff 
against dismissal or a grievance or from parents in respect of Stage 2 Transport 
Appeals. 

Between 1 April 2022 and 31 March 2023 one Board of Appeal, which heard two 
dismissal appeals relating to the same matter, was convened. 

Recommendation 

That the Appeals Panel Annual Report 2022/23 be noted. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 The County Council’s Human Resources policies and procedures make provision 
for staff who have been dismissed to appeal against the decision to members 
via an Appeals Panel. Subject to meeting the agreed criteria (determined by the 
Director of Law and Assurance) staff may also appeal to the Panel as t
[...]
, bus or rail pass is ordered or a 
specialist taxi/minibus with passenger assistant/escort is put in place. The costs 
of this are met through the home to school transport budget. In some cases the 
additional cost to the Council may be nil, such as when a coach is already 
running and there is space available for the child. It should be noted that the 
cost implications of upholding an appeal do not form part of the Appeals Panel’s 
consideration. 

6 Risk implications and mitigations 

6.1 One of the more important functions of the Appeals Panel is to identify 
shortcomings in the Council’s procedures or their application and to make 
recommendations for action. This should help reduce the risk of challenge to 
decisions. 

7 Policy alignment and compliance 

7.1 There are no crime and disorder or social value implications because this report 
deals with internal or procedural matters only. Both equality duty and human 
rights assessments are addressed in individual hearings. 

Gavin Wright, Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 

Tony Kershaw, Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Amanda Drinkwater, Democratic Services Officer, 0330 22 
22521 or e-mail amanda.drinkwater@westsussex.gov.uk 

Background papers: None 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:amanda.drinkwater@westsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
 

Report to Governance Committee 

6 November 2023 

Report of the Member Development Group 

Report by the Chairman of the Member Development Group 

Electoral division(s): Not applicable 
 

Summary 

The Member Development Group (MDG) is an advisory body to the Governance 
Committee on all aspects of county councillors’ roles and the training and 
development they need to undertake their work on the County Council. It reports to 
the Governance Committee on its work and member development activities 
undertaken. This report provides an update on the member development programme 
for 2023/24 and on activity undertaken by MDG since the last update to this 
Committee in June 2023. 

Recommendation 

That the report be noted. 
 

1. Background and context 

1.1 The Member Development Group (MDG) is a cross-party advisory body to the 
Governance Committee, chaired by the Vice-Chairman of the Council. It has 
ownership of the annual member training and development programme to 
ensure this reflects members’ needs as well as corporate priorities. Other key 
MDG responsibilities are a regular all-member survey (generally carried out in 
alternate years); monitoring the member training budget; overseeing 
participation in the Councillor Development Charter; and ownership of the 
member induction programme. MDG’s work is informed by its agreed Member 
Development Strategy, which provides the structure for councillor learning and 
development. 

1.2 MDG meets three times per year to review member development activities, 
assess any feedback from members and plan the future programme. It is also 
kept updated on its areas of responsibility in-between meetings. It last met on 
16 October 2023. 

2. Member development programme 2023/24 

2.1 Details of member development activities carried out since April 2023 as well as 
future plans are set out in the table below. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Date Details Attendees 

05/04/22 Highways briefing: on-street parking management 31 
10/05/23 Resilience & Emergencies – WSCC role and the role 

of members 
34 

10/05/23 Highways briefing: Community Highways Schemes 
and Traffic Regulation Orders 

32 

24/05/23 Countryside Services: Visit to Pagham Harbour 14  
June/July 
2023 

Annual Locality Sessions (informal information 
sharing sessions for members in their 
district/borough area) 

47 

28/06/23 Digital Infrastructure in the Horticultural Sector - 
West Sussex Growers Association, tour of sites in 
Chichester 

12 

07/07/23 Health scrutiny in a changing landscape (delivered 
by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny f
[...]
this report. The member 
development programme aims to meet the Equality Duty through providing fair 
opportunities for learning and development to all members. Social value is 
provided by ensuring members receive support and training to be able to fulfil 
their roles effectively and therefore help the council to achieve its aims and 
objectives. 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Helen Kenny, Head of Democratic Services: 033022 22532 or 
helen.kenny@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices 

None 

Background papers 

None 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:helen.kenny@westsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Pension Advisory Board Chairman Recruitment
	Pension Advisory Board Chairman Recruitment
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Proposal
	1 Background and context
	2 Independent Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board
	3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing)
	4 Consultation, engagement and advice
	5 Finance
	6 Risk implications and mitigations
	7 Policy alignment and compliance


	Appendix 1 - Job description for Chairman of Pension Advisory Board
	Changes to the job description of the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board
	West Sussex County Council Pension Fund
	Job description for the Pension Advisory Board Chairman
	Role Summary
	1. Main Responsibilities of the Chairman
	Training and knowledge and skills

	2. Qualities expected of the Chairman
	3. Desirable experience and knowledge
	4. Time consideration






	5 Minor revisions to the Constitution
	Minor revisions to the Constitution
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Proposal
	1 Background and context
	2 Proposal details
	3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing)
	4 Consultation, engagement and advice
	5 Finance
	6 Risk implications and mitigations
	7 Policy alignment and compliance


	Appendix 1 - Proposed changes to the Constitution
	Proposed changes to the Constitution
	Part 2 – Description

Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee 
 
6 November 2023 – At a meeting of the Governance Committee held at 2.15 pm 
at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Bradbury (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Burrett, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lord, Cllr Marshall, Cllr O'Kelly, Cllr Waight and 
Cllr Sparkes 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wickremaratchi and Cllr Oxlade 
 

 
Part I 

  
16.    Declarations of Interest  

 
16.1     Cllr Burrett declared an interest in the items on the Pension Advisory 
Board Chairman recruitment as a deferred Member of the West Sussex 
Local Government Pension Scheme. 
  

17.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
17.1     Cllr Burrett requested a change to the third sentence of minute 11.8 
to read ‘Cllr Burrett commented’ rather than ‘He commented’ so it was 
clear the comment was by Cllr Burrett and not the Chairman. 
  
17.2     Resolved – That, with the amendment set out in minute 17.1 above, 

the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman. 

  
18.    Pension Advisory Board Chairman Recruitment  

 
18.1     The Committee was informed that the appointment of the current 
Pension Advisory Board Independent Chairman expires on 31 May 2024 
and that the Chairman has indicated that he is not planning on applying 
for the position again due to retirement. The Committee therefore 
considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support Services and 
the Director of Law and Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) 
on proposals for recruiting to the chairmanship of the Board. 
  
18.2     The Chairman informed members that he had requested that the 
version of the report which goes to Council for approval makes it explicit 
that there will be a review meeting with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
of the Governance Committee before the interview process to review 
applications. 
  
18.3     Cllr Burrett commented that the job description attached to the 
report at Appendix 1 is written as a mixture of second and third person. 
The Committee agreed it would be better if that inconsistency was 
removed. 
  



18.4     Members were reassured that the revised procedure put forward in 
the report is in accord with the practices of other local authorities. 
  
18.5     Resolved -  
  

(1)         That, subject to the text being written in the second or third 
person rather than a mixture of both, the Job Description for 
the Independent Chairman, as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved; and 
  

(2)         That the Director of Finance and Support Services and the 
Director of Law and Assurance:  

  
(a)         Arrange for the role of Independent Chairman to the 

West Sussex Pension Advisory Board to be advertised 
with the remuneration set out in paragraph 2.5 of the 
report and for an appropriate recruitment exercise to 
be undertaken; and 
  

(b)         In consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the Governance Committee, appoint the Independent 
Chairman of the West Sussex Pension Advisory Board. 

  
19.    Minor revisions to the Constitution  

 
19.1     The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on minor revisions to the Constitution for recommendation to 
the County Council (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
19.2     In line with the discussion under the last item about the recruitment 
of a Chairman for the Pension Advisory Board, members were informed of 
additional wording to be added to the amendment to the job description of 
the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board, as set out in Appendix 1. On 
page 20, at the end of the current additional text in bold italics in the third 
bullet point the words ‘to include a meeting prior to the interviews 
proceeding’ should be inserted. 

  
19.3     Cllr Burrett questioned the need to include the amendment to Part 2 
of the Constitution in Appendix 1 given that amendments to that section 
could be made by the Director of Law and Assurance. He also asked if the 
word ‘advise’ in the amendment to the terms of reference point 12 of the 
Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee should read ‘recommend to’. It 
was confirmed that the amendment to Part 2 had been included for the 
sake of completeness. In relation to the word ‘advise’, the text matches 
the wording in the similar terms of reference of the Governance and 
Standards Committees. 

  
19.4     Resolved – That, subject to the additional wording set out in minute 

19.2 above, the County Council be recommended to approve the 
changes to the Constitution set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

  
20.    Appeals Panel Annual Report 2022/23  

 



20.1     The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Appeals Panel 
for 2022/23 (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
20.2     Resolved – That the Appeals Panel Annual Report 2022/23 be noted. 
  

21.    Report of the Member Development Group  
 
21.1     The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Member 
Development Group (MDG) which contained an update on the member 
development programme for 2023/24 and on activity undertaken by MDG 
since the last update to the Committee in June 2023 (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). In the absence of the MDG Chairman, the report was 
introduced by Cllr Waight who is a member of MDG. 
  
21.2     Cllr O’Kelly referred to the member development regional round 
table mentioned in paragraph 3.5 of the report and asked if there had 
been any particular learning from the meeting. The Head of Democratic 
Services commented that it had been helpful to compare practice with the 
two other councils who attended. The most notable difference between 
those councils and the County Council was that they did not set dates in 
advance for member sessions but instead arranged ad hoc sessions with 
at least a month’s notice. At West Sussex the feedback from members is 
that it is helpful to have dates set in advance. In terms of attendance at 
any ad hoc sessions that are held, the Head of Democratic Services said 
there is usually still a reasonable turnout. She commented that the option 
of hybrid sessions is a useful addition, particularly for short sessions. 

  
21.3     Looking at the attendance details for sessions on page 26 of the 
report, members felt that in future where sessions, such as visits, had a 
limit on numbers that should be included in the statistics. 

  
21.4     Cllr Jupp referred to the mandatory training covered in 
paragraph 2.3 and asked whether MDG felt there should be refresher 
training during the four-year council term, particularly in relation to 
safeguarding. The Head of Democratic Services said reminders are put in 
The Bulletin members’ newsletter with links to online refresher training. 
She commented that MDG will soon be starting to think about post-
election training for the Council elections in May 2025, to include plans for 
any future training requirements. 

  
21.5     The Committee expressed its thanks for the work of MDG and for 
the support from officers, particularly in relation to the mandatory 
training. 

  
21.6     Resolved – That the report be noted. 
  

22.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
22.1     The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on 
5 February 2024 at County Hall, Chichester. Planned agenda items 
include: 
  

         Pay Policy Statement 
 



The meeting ended at 2.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


